OP \$165.00 2732571

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM336559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABRY INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, L.P.		03/30/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
ABRY SENIOR EQUITY CO-INVESTMENT FUND III, L.P.		03/30/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
ABRY SENIOR EQUITY III, L.P.		03/03/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRBAND COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	7900 TYSONS ONE PLACE SUITE 1450
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	AMERICAN BROADBAND, INC.
Street Address:	7900 TYSONS ONE PLACE SUITE 1450
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	SPARKPLUG, INC.
Street Address:	7900 TYSONS ONE PLACE SUITE 1450
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2732571	AIRBAND COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2561540	AIRBAND
Registration Number:	3647264	SPARKPLUG COMMUNICATIONS
		IRADEMIARK

900320036 REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0655

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3672526	YOUR BUSINESS. OUR NETWORK. FASTER.
Registration Number:	3969500	MAKING YOUR NETWORK
Registration Number:	3969501	NO BOUNDARIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128577095

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-857-7070

Email: ccastro@kelleydrye.com

Correspondent Name: Marcella Hein

Address Line 1: Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

Address Line 2: 333 West Wacker Drive, 26th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	019070.0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcella Hein
SIGNATURE:	/Marcella Hein/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=UNSI (1)#page1.tif source=UNSI (1)#page2.tif source=UNSI (1)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0656

SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION

MARCH 30+L, 2015

WHEREAS, American Broadband Inc., Airband Communications, Inc,. and Sparkplug, Inc., as applicable, (collectively, the "Grantor"), granted a security interest to, as applicable, ABRY Investment Partnership, L.P., ABRY Senior Equity Co-Investment Fund III, L.P., and ABRY Senior Equity III, L.P. (collectively, the "Secured Party") in those certain trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks"), pursuant to, among other agreements, that certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated May 14, 2013 (such security interest referred to herein as the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel/Frame Nos. 5028/0377; and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest of the Secured Party in the Marks has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party releases its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all interest the Secured Party has, if any, in the Marks and declares as null and void all liens, security interests, and other claims, including any claim of ownership, of the Secured Party with respect to the Marks arising from the Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0657 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Security Interest Termination to be executed as of the date set forth above.

ABRY Investment Partnership, L.P.	ABRY Senior Equity Co-Investment Fund III, L.P.
By: ABRY Investment GP, LLC, its General Partner By: Name: NICOLAS MASSARD Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY	By: ABRY Senior Equity Co-Investment GP III, LLC, its General Partner By: NamelCOLAS MASSARD TitAUTHORIZED SIGNATORY
ABRY Senior Equity III, L.P.	
By: ABRY Senior Equity Investors III, its General Partner	
By: ABRY Senior Equity Holdings III, its sole General Partner	
By:	
Nam NICOLAS MASSARD Titlauthorized signatory	

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
Airband Communications	2732571
Airband	2561540
Sparkplug Communications	3647264
Your Business. Our Network. Faster.	3672526
Making Your Network	3969500
No Boundaries	396501

RECORDED: 03/30/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0659